research assistants who were trained for the work. The researcher and the research assistants 

administered and collected the questionnaire from the respondents. Completed questionnaire was 

collected and checked in order to ascertain their completeness by the respondents. All the two 

hundred and thirty-six (236) copies of questionnaire administered only two hundred and thirty-

two (232) were collected and found usable for data analysis while the remaining four (4) copies 

were invalid. Therefore, the retrieval rate was two hundred and thirty-two (232) representing 

98%. 

Method of Data Analysis  

In analyzing the data collected, the researcher used Pearson Product Moment Correlational 

Coefficient for the research questions and Simple Regression was used to test the null hypotheses 

at 0.05 level of significance.